

TIQVI

OUTDOOR Smart Camera

TVS20002



De Schakel 72
5651 GH Eindhoven
The Netherlands

Product Specification

Product Name	Outdoor Smart Camera
Product Model	TVS20002
Resolution	1080P HD
Power Supply	12V/1A
TF Card Capacity	Up to 128GB
Rated Wattage	5W
Infrared Nightvision	10M

Please read this manual carefully before using the product and keep it in a safe place.



Please read the instruction manual carefully before using the product. Thank you for purchasing Smart Camera, Get started using your new devices by downloading the Calex App, one convenient app that manages everything straight from your phone. Easily connect to your home Wi-Fi and control multiple devices from the touch of your fingertips.

1. SAFETY WARNING!

- To reduce risk of electric shock, this product should only be opened by an authorized technician when service is required.
- Disconnect the product from the mains and other equipment if a problem should occur.
- Read the manual carefully before use. Keep the manual for future reference.
- Only use the device for its intended purposes. Do not use the device for other purposes than described in the manual.
- Do not use the device if any part is damaged or defective. If the device is damaged or defective, replace the device immediately.

2. CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE WARNING!

- Do not use cleaning solvents or abrasives.
- Do not clean the inside of the device.
- Do not attempt to repair the device. If the device does not operate correctly, replace it with a new device.
- Clean the outside of the device using a soft, damp cloth.

3. WHAT'S IN THE BOX

- 1x Smart Camera
- 1x 3 meter installation cable
- 1x User Manual
- 1x Adapter
- 1x Screw bag

4. FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS

Can I share with family and friends?

- Yes, you can share your cameras with family and friends who will have access to view the camera and control your bulbs, plugs, and other devices. In the app, press the Profile button and click on the "Home Management*" button, and you will be able to give or revoke sharing permissions. In order to share the other user should already have downloaded the app and registered a new account.

How many cameras can I control?

- Calex app can control an unlimited amount of devices in an unlimited amount of locations. Your router may have a limit of how many devices can be connected to one router.

My device can't be connected to network with the App.

- Make sure the device is under the config status (indicator light is flashing quickly).
- Make sure the Wi-Fi is available and not too far away from router.
- Make sure the Wi-Fi password you input is correct.

My device shows offline in my App

- Make sure the device is powered on.
- Make sure the network is stable and the Wi-Fi name and password not modified. If not, add device again.
- If the network is normal, but it's still offline. Check if there are too many Wi-Fi connections, You can restart your router to check the status of the device.

***You can find much more useful information in the Help Center on App.**

5. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

- **Audio:** internal Speaker and Microphone
- **Storage:** supports up to 128G Micro SD card (not included)
- **WI-FI:** 2.4GHz and 5.0GHz

6. INDICATOR LAMP

- Power on indicator light: The blue light remains on a few seconds
- Enter the paring network and waiting for the paring network status: blue light flashing quickly
- Paring process: Blue light flashing slowly
- After successful network paring: the blue light goes out

7. GETTING READY

- Know your Wi-Fi network and password
- Make sure your mobile device is running iOS9 or higher or Android 4.1 or higher
- Make sure you're connecting to a 2.4GHz or 5.0GHz Wi-Fi network

Download the Calex App

- Available on Google Play Store and Apple App Store.

Create an Account

- Register with your email or phone, verify, and set a password.
- Create a "Family" in the app for smart device organization.

Wi-Fi Setup

- Ensure your phone is connected to a 2.4GHz or 5.0GHz Wi-Fi network.
- Open the app and click on the '+' in the upper right corner.
- Choose 'Outdoor Security Camera' and follow the steps.
- Enter Wi-Fi credentials, scan the QR code, and hold it in front of the camera.

Memory Card

- Insert a Micro SD card (8-128GB, not included) for video storage.

Notes on Disposal

The product is designated for separate collection at an appropriate collection point. Do not dispose of the product with household waste. For more information, contact the retailer or the local authority responsible for waste management.



Care

Before cleaning the unit, disconnect it, if necessary from other components; do not use aggressive cleaning agents. The unit has been carefully checked for defects. If nevertheless you do have cause for complaint, please go back to the retailer where you have bought the product together with your proof of purchase. We are not liable for damage arising from incorrect handling, improper use or wear or tear. We reserve the right to make technical modifications.

General Safety

- Read the manual carefully before use. Keep this manual for future reference.
- Only use the product for its intended purposes. Do not use the product for other purposes than described in the manual.
- Do not use this product if any part is damaged or defective. If the product is damaged or defective, replace the product immediately.
- This product shall not be used by children without the supervision of an adult. Children shall not play with the device.
- Do not modify the product in any way.
 - Do not expose the product to water or moisture. (IP 20)
 - Do not immerse the product into water. (IP 44 – IP 67)
- Keep the product away from heat sources.
- Do not block the ventilation openings.

Electrical safety

- To reduce risk of electric shock, this product should only be opened by an authorized technician when service is required.
- Do not use the product if the cable or plug is damaged or defective. When damaged or defective, it must be replaced by the manufacturer or an authorised repair agent.
- Before use, always make sure that the voltage is the same as the voltage on the rating plate of the device.
- Make sure that the cable does not hang over the edge of a worktop and cannot be caught accidentally or tripped over.

Warning

- Caution, risk of electric shock.
- The external flexible cable or cord of this luminaire cannot be replaced; if the cord is damaged, the luminaire has to be destroyed.

Disclaimer

Designs and specifications are subject to change without notice. All logos, brands and product names are trademarks or registered trademarks or their respective holders and are hereby recognized as such. Please visit us online on our website: www.tiqvi.com for more information about our company and our products.

Documentation

The product has been manufactured and supplied in compliance with all relevant regulations and directives, valid for all member states of the European Union. The product complies with all applicable specifications and regulations in the country of sales.

Formal documentation is available upon request. The formal documentation includes, but is not limited to the Declaration of Conformity, the Material Safety Data Sheet and the product test report.

Hereby, Teqvon B.V. declares that this type:

Art. No. TVS20002

Is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.tiqvi.com

FR Merci d'avoir acheté la Smart Camera ! Commencez à utiliser vos nouveaux appareils en téléchargeant l'application Calex, une application pratique qui gère tout directement depuis votre téléphone. Connectez facilement vos appareils à votre réseau Wi-Fi domestique et contrôlez plusieurs dispositifs du bout des doigts.

1. AVERTISSEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ !

- Pour réduire les risques de choc électrique :
- Ce produit doit uniquement être ouvert par un technicien agréé en cas de besoin de maintenance.
- Débranchez le produit du secteur et des autres équipements en cas de problème.
- Lisez attentivement le manuel avant utilisation et conservez-le pour référence future.
- Utilisez l'appareil uniquement pour les usages prévus, comme décrit dans le manuel.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil si une de ses parties est endommagée ou défectueuse. Remplacez immédiatement l'appareil en cas de problème.

2. NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN ATTENTION !

- N'utilisez pas de solvants de nettoyage ni d'abrasifs.
- Ne nettoyez pas l'intérieur de l'appareil.
- N'essayez pas de réparer l'appareil. S'il ne fonctionne pas correctement, remplacez-le.
- Nettoyez l'extérieur avec un chiffon doux et humide.

3. CONTENU DE LA BOÎTE

- 1 caméra intelligente
- 1 Câble de connexion 3 mètres
- 1 manuel d'utilisation
- 1 adaptateur
- 1 sachet de vis

4. FOIRE AUX QUESTIONS (FAQ)

Puis-je partager la caméra avec ma famille et mes amis ?

- Oui, vous pouvez partager vos caméras avec votre famille et vos amis, qui pourront consulter la caméra et contrôler les ampoules, prises et autres appareils. Dans l'application, appuyez sur le bouton Profil, puis sur Gestion du domicile pour gérer les autorisations de partage. Les autres utilisateurs doivent avoir téléchargé l'application et créé un compte.

Combien de caméras puis-je contrôler ?

- L'application Calnex peut gérer un nombre illimité d'appareils dans un nombre illimité d'emplacements. Cependant, votre routeur peut limiter le nombre d'appareils connectés.

Je ne peux pas connecter mon appareil au réseau via l'application.

- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est en mode configuration (voyant clignotant rapidement).
- Vérifiez que le Wi-Fi est disponible et que la caméra n'est pas trop éloignée du routeur.
- Assurez-vous que le mot de passe Wi-Fi est correct.

Mon appareil apparaît hors ligne dans l'application.

- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est allumé.
- Vérifiez que le réseau est stable et que le nom et le mot de passe Wi-Fi n'ont pas été modifiés. Sinon, ajoutez à nouveau l'appareil.
- Si le réseau est normal mais que l'appareil reste hors ligne, vérifiez s'il y a trop de connexions Wi-Fi. Vous pouvez redémarrer votre routeur pour résoudre le problème.

***Vous trouverez plus d'informations dans le centre d'aide de l'application.**

5. CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

- **Audio** : haut-parleur et microphone intégrés
- **Stockage** : prend en charge une carte Micro SD jusqu'à 128 Go (non incluse)
- **Wi-Fi** : 2,4 GHz et 5,0 GHz

6. VOYANT INDICATEUR

- Mise sous tension : lumière bleue fixe pendant quelques secondes.
- Mode configuration réseau : lumière bleue clignotante rapide.
- Processus de jumelage : lumière bleue clignotante lente.
- Jumelage réussi : la lumière bleue s'éteint.

7. PRÉPARATION

- Assurez-vous de connaître votre réseau Wi-Fi et votre mot de passe.
- Vérifiez que votre appareil mobile fonctionne sous iOS 9 ou version ultérieure ou Android 4.1 ou version ultérieure.
- Connectez-vous à un réseau Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz ou 5,0 GHz.

Téléchargez l'application Calex

- Disponible sur Google Play Store et Apple App Store.

Créez un compte

- Inscrivez-vous avec votre e-mail ou votre téléphone, vérifiez votre compte et créez un mot de passe.
- Créez une Famille dans l'application pour organiser vos appareils intelligents.

Configuration Wi-Fi

- Assurez-vous que votre téléphone est connecté à un réseau Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz ou 5,0 GHz.
- Ouvrez l'application et appuyez sur le + en haut à droite.
- Choisissez Caméra de sécurité extérieure et suivez les étapes.
- Entrez les identifiants Wi-Fi, scannez le code QR et placez-le devant la caméra.

Carte mémoire

- Insérez une carte Micro SD (8 à 128 Go, non incluse) pour le stockage vidéo.

Remarques sur l'élimination

Le produit est conçu pour une collecte séparée à un point de collecte approprié. Ne jamais installer le produit dans la poubelle. Pour plus d'informations, veuillez communiquer avec le détaillant ou l'autorité locale responsable de la gestion des déchets.



Maintenance

Avant de nettoyer le dispositif, débranchez-le des autres éléments. N'utilisez pas de nettoyeurs abrasifs. Le dispositif a été soigneusement vérifié pour les éventuels défauts. Toutefois, si vous avez des raisons pour déposer une plainte, adressez-vous au point de vente où vous avez acheté le dispositif, vous devez joindre une preuve d'achat. Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des dommages qui résultent d'une mauvaise manipulation du dispositif, de sa mauvaise utilisation ou de l'usure normale. Le fabricant se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications techniques.

Security Générale

- Lisez attentivement le manuel avant utilisation. Conservez le manuel pour référence ultérieure.
- Utilisez l'appareil uniquement aux fins prévues. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil à d'autres fins que celles décrites dans le manuel.
- N'utilisez pas l'appareil si une pièce est endommagée ou défectueuse. Ne pas utiliser l'appareil décrites dans le manuel à d'autres fins.
- Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants sans la surveillance d'un adulte. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil.
- Ne modifiez pas l'appareil de quelque manière que ce soit.
 - Ne pas exposer l'appareil à l'eau ou à l'humidité. (IP 20)
 - Ne pas plonger l'appareil dans l'eau. (IP 44 - IP 67)
- Il doit être séparé des sources de chaleur.
- Ne pas obstruer les ouvertures de ventilation.

Sécurité électrique

- Pour réduire le risque de choc électrique à ouvrir un spécialiste reconnu lorsque l'entretien est nécessaire.
- Ne pas utiliser l'appareil si le câble ou la prise principale est endommagée ou défectueuse. Encore si la prise est endommagée ou défectueuse, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant ou un réparateur agréé.
- Avant l'utilisation, vérifiez toujours que la tension principale est la même que la tension sur la plaque d'identification de l'appareil.
- Assurez-vous que le câble ne pende pas dessus du bord d'un plan de travail et ne peut pas être pris accidentellement ou trébucher.

Attention

- Attention, risqué d'électrocution.
- Le câble flexible externe de ce luminaire ne peut pas être remplacé; Si le cordon est endommagé, le luminaire doit être détruit.

Disclaimer

Les conceptions et les spécifications peuvent être modifiées sans préavis. Tous les logos, marques et noms de produits sont des marques commerciales ou des marques déposées ou leurs détenteurs respectifs et sont reconnus comme tels. Consultez le site www.tiqvi.com pour plus d'informations sur l'entreprise Shada et ses produits.

Documentation

Le produit a été fabriqué et fourni en conformité avec tous les règlements et directives pertinentes, valables pour tous les Etats membres de l'Union européenne. Le produit est conforme à toutes les spécifications et réglementations applicables dans le pays de vente. La documentation officielle est disponible sur demande. La documentation officielle comprend, mais ne se limite pas à la déclaration de conformité, la fiche de données de sécurité et le rapport d'essai du produit.

Par la présente, Teqvon B.V. déclare que ce type:

Le numéro d'article TVS20002

Est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE.

Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible à l'adresse Internet suivante : www.tiqvi.com

DE Vielen Dank, dass Sie die Smart Camera gekauft haben! Beginnen Sie mit der Nutzung Ihrer neuen Geräte, indem Sie die Calex-App herunterladen – eine praktische App, mit der Sie alles direkt über Ihr Smartphone verwalten können. Verbinden Sie Ihre Geräte einfach mit Ihrem Heim-WLAN und steuern Sie mehrere Geräte mit nur wenigen Fingertipps.

1. SICHERHEITSWARNUNG!

- Um das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu verringern:
- Dieses Produkt darf nur von einem autorisierten Techniker geöffnet werden, wenn Wartungsarbeiten erforderlich sind.
- Trennen Sie das Produkt vom Stromnetz und von anderen Geräten, falls ein Problem auftritt.
- Lesen Sie die Anleitung vor der Benutzung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie für die Zukunft auf.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für die vorgesehenen Zwecke, wie in der Anleitung beschrieben.
- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn Teile beschädigt oder defekt sind. Ersetzen Sie das Gerät bei Schäden oder Defekten sofort.

2. REINIGUNG UND WARTUNG ACHTUNG!

- Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder Scheuermittel zur Reinigung.
- Reinigen Sie das Innere des Geräts nicht.
- Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren. Sollte es nicht ordnungsgemäß funktionieren, ersetzen Sie es.
- Reinigen Sie das Äußere des Geräts mit einem weichen, feuchten Tuch.

3. LIEFERUMFANG

- 1 x Smart-Kamera
- 1x Anschlusskabel 3 Meter
- 1 x Bedienungsanleitung
- 1 x Adapter
- 1 x Schraubenset

4. HÄUFIG GESTELLTE FRAGEN (FAQ)

Kann ich die Kamera mit Familie und Freunden teilen?

- Ja, Sie können Ihre Kameras mit Familie und Freunden teilen, die dann Zugriff auf die Kamera haben und auch Lampen, Steckdosen und andere Geräte steuern können. Öffnen Sie in der App das Profil-Menü und wählen Sie Haushaltsverwaltung, um Berechtigungen zu erteilen oder zu widerrufen. Der andere Benutzer muss die App zuvor heruntergeladen und ein Konto erstellt haben.

Wie viele Kameras kann ich steuern?

- Die Calex-App kann eine unbegrenzte Anzahl von Geräten an beliebig vielen Standorten verwalten. Ihr Router kann jedoch die maximale Anzahl der angeschlossenen Geräte begrenzen.

Mein Gerät lässt sich nicht mit dem Netzwerk verbinden.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Gerät im Konfigurationsmodus befindet (Anzeigeleuchte blinkt schnell).
- Prüfen Sie, ob das WLAN verfügbar ist und das Gerät nicht zu weit vom Router entfernt ist.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das eingegebene WLAN-Passwort korrekt ist.

Mein Gerät wird in der App als offline angezeigt.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät eingeschaltet ist.
- Prüfen Sie, ob das Netzwerk stabil ist und ob WLAN-Name und -Passwort nicht geändert wurden. Falls ja, fügen Sie das Gerät erneut hinzu.
- Wenn das Netzwerk in Ordnung ist, das Gerät aber weiterhin offline ist, prüfen Sie, ob zu viele Geräte im WLAN angemeldet sind. Starten Sie Ihren Router neu, um den Status des Geräts zu überprüfen.

***Weitere nützliche Informationen finden Sie im Hilfezentrum der App.**

5. TECHNISCHE DATEN

- **Audio:** Eingebauter Lautsprecher und Mikrofon
- **Speicher:** Unterstützt Micro-SD-Karten bis 128 GB (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten)
- **WLAN:** 2,4 GHz und 5,0 GHz

6. STATUSANZEIGE

- Stromversorgung: Blaue Anzeige leuchtet einige Sekunden lang konstant.
- Netzwerkkonfiguration: Blaue Anzeige blinkt schnell.
- Koppelungsprozess: Blaue Anzeige blinkt langsam.
- Erfolgreiche Netzwerkkopplung: Blaue Anzeige erlischt.

7. VORBEREITUNG

- Halten Sie Ihre WLAN-Zugangsdaten bereit.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Ihr Mobilgerät mindestens iOS 9 oder Android 4.1 verwendet.
- Verbinden Sie sich mit einem 2,4-GHz- oder 5,0-GHz-WLAN-Netzwerk.

Calex-App herunterladen

- Verfügbar im Google Play Store und Apple App Store.

Konto erstellen

- Registrieren Sie sich mit Ihrer E-Mail-Adresse oder Telefonnummer, bestätigen Sie die Registrierung und erstellen Sie ein Passwort.
- Erstellen Sie in der App eine Familie, um Ihre Smart-Geräte zu organisieren.

WLAN-Einrichtung

- Verbinden Sie Ihr Smartphone mit einem 2,4-GHz- oder 5,0-GHz-WLAN-Netzwerk.
- Öffnen Sie die App und klicken Sie oben rechts auf das +.
- Wählen Sie Außenüberwachungskamera und folgen Sie den Anweisungen.
- Geben Sie die WLAN-Zugangsdaten ein, scannen Sie den QR-Code und halten Sie ihn vor die Kamera.

Speicherkarte

- Setzen Sie eine Micro-SD-Karte (8 bis 128 GB, nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten) ein, um Videos zu speichern.

Hinweise für die Entsorgung

Altgeräte, die mit dem abgebildeten Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, dürfen nicht in den Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

Sie müssen sie bei einer Sammelstelle für Altgeräte (erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer Gemeinde) oder dem Händler, bei dem es gekauft wurde abgegeben werden. Diese sorgen für eine umweltfreundliche Entsorgung.



Pflege

Bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen, trennen Sie es bei Bedarf von anderen Komponenten; Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven, Tenside enthaltenden Reinigungsmittel.

Das Gerät wurde sorgfältig auf Mängel überprüft. Wenn Sie trotzdem Grund zu einer Beanstandung haben, gehen Sie bitte zum Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben zusammen mit dem Kaufbeleg zurück. Wir haften nicht für Schäden, die durch falsche oder unsachgemäße Handhabung oder Verschleiß entstehen. Wir behalten uns das Recht vor ohne vorherige Information, technische Änderungen vorzunehmen die der Produktverbesserung dienen.

Generelle Sicherheit

- Lesen Sie die Anleitung vor Gebrauch sorgfältig durch. Halten Sie die Anleitung zum späteren Nachschlagen.
- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht für andere Zwecke als im Anleitung beschrieben.
- Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn ein Teil beschädigt oder defekt ist. Wenn das Produkt beschädigt oder defekt ist, ersetzen Sie das Produkt sofort.
- Das Produkt darf nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen benutzt werden. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.
- Ändern Sie das Produkt nicht in irgendeiner Weise.
 - Das Produkt sollte nicht mit Wasser oder Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. (IP 20)
 - Das Produkt nicht in Wasser tauchen. (IP 44 - IP 67)
- Halten Sie das Produkt von Wärmequellen.
- Blockieren Sie nicht den ventilationsöffnungen

Elektrische Sicherheit

- Um das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlags zu verringern, sollte dieses Produkt nur von einem autorisierten Techniker geöffnet werden, wenn eine Wartung erforderlich ist.
- Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn das Hauptkabel oder Netzstecker beschädigt oder defekt ist. Wenn der Netzstecker beschädigt oder defekt ist, muss es vom Hersteller oder einem autorisierten Reparaturagenten ersetzt werden.
- Vor dem Gebrauch immer darauf achten, dass die Netzspannung die gleiche wie die Spannung auf dem Typenschild des Gerätes ist.
- Achten Sie darauf, das die Kabel nicht über den Rand einer Arbeitsplatte hängt und nicht versehentlich gefangen oder darüber stolpern werden kann.

Haftungsausschluss

Entwürfe und Spezifikationen können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. Alle Logos, Marken und Produktnamen sind Marken oder eingetragene Marken oder ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber und werden hiermit als solche anerkannt.

Besuchen Sie uns online unter www.tiqvi.com für weitere Informationen über unsere Produkte und unser Unternehmen.

Dokumentation

Das Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit allen relevanten Vorschriften und Richtlinien hergestellt und geliefert, die für alle Mitgliedsstaaten der Europäischen Union gültig sind. Das Produkt entspricht allen geltenden Vorschriften und Bestimmungen im Verkaufsland. Formale Unterlagen sind auf Anfrage erhältlich. Die formale Dokumentation beinhaltet, ist aber nicht auf die Konformitätserklärung beschränkt, das Sicherheitsdatenblatt und das Produkt Prüfbericht.

Hiermit erklärt Teqvion B.V., dass dieser typ:

Artikelnummer TVS20002

der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht.

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender Internetadresse verfügbar: www.tiqvi.com

NL Bedankt voor de aankoop van de Smart Camera! Begin direct met het gebruik van je nieuwe apparaat door de Calex App te downloaden, een handige app waarmee je alles rechtstreeks vanaf je telefoon kunt beheren. Verbind eenvoudig met je thuisnetwerk en beheer meerdere apparaten met slechts een paar tikken.

1. VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWING!

- Om het risico op een elektrische schok te verminderen:
- Dit product mag alleen worden geopend door een bevoegde technicus wanneer onderhoud nodig is.
- Koppel het apparaat los van de stroom en andere apparatuur als er een probleem optreedt.
- Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door voor gebruik en bewaar deze voor toekomstig gebruik.
- Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor de beoogde doeleinden, zoals beschreven in de handleiding.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet als onderdelen beschadigd of defect zijn. Vervang het apparaat onmiddellijk in dat geval.

2. REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD LET OP!

- Gebruik geen schoonmaakmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.
- Maak de binnenkant van het apparaat niet schoon.
- Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren. Als het apparaat niet goed werkt, vervang het dan.
- Maak de buitenkant schoon met een zachte, vochtige doek.

3. INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING

- 1 x Smart Camera
- 1 x Aansluitkabel 3 meter
- 1 x Gebruikershandleiding
- 1 x Adapter
- 1 x Schroevenset

4. VEELGESTELDE VRAGEN (FAQ)

Kan ik de camera delen met familie en vrienden?

- Ja, je kunt je camera's delen met familie en vrienden, zodat zij de camera kunnen bekijken en lampen, stekkers en andere apparaten kunnen bedienen. Open in de app het menu Profiel en kies Woningbeheer om deelrechten te verlenen of in te trekken. De andere gebruiker moet de app hebben gedownload en een account hebben aangemaakt.

Hoeveel camera's kan ik bedienen?

- De Calex-app kan een onbeperkt aantal apparaten op een onbeperkt aantal locaties beheren. Je router kan echter een limiet hebben op het aantal apparaten dat tegelijkertijd verbonden kan zijn.

Mijn apparaat kan niet worden verbonden met het netwerk via de app.

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat in configuratiestatus staat (indicatorlampje knippert snel).
- Controleer of de Wi-Fi beschikbaar is en of het apparaat niet te ver van de router staat.
- Controleer of je het juiste Wi-Fi-wachtwoord hebt ingevoerd..

Mijn apparaat wordt als offline weergegeven in de app.

- Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat is ingeschakeld.
- Controleer of het netwerk stabiel is en of de Wi-Fi-naam en het wachtwoord niet zijn gewijzigd. Zo ja, voeg het apparaat opnieuw toe.
- Als het netwerk normaal werkt maar het apparaat offline blijft, controleer dan of er te veel apparaten op het netwerk zijn aangesloten. Start de router opnieuw op om de status van het apparaat te controleren.

***Meer nuttige informatie vind je in het helpcentrum van de app.**

5. TECHNISCHE SPECIFICATIES

- **Audio:** ingebouwde luidspreker en microfoon
- **Opslag:** ondersteunt Micro SD-kaarten tot 128 GB (niet inbegrepen)
- **Wi-Fi:** 2,4 GHz en 5,0 GHz

6. INDICATORLAMPJE

- Aan/uit-status: blauw lampje brandt enkele seconden continu.
- Netwerkconfiguratie: blauw lampje knippert snel.
- Koppelingsproces: blauw lampje knippert langzaam.
- Succesvolle koppeling: blauw lampje gaat uit.

7. VOORBEREIDING

- Zorg dat je je Wi-Fi-netwerk en wachtwoord kent.
- Controleer of je mobiele apparaat iOS 9 of hoger, of Android 4.1 of hoger gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat je bent verbonden met een 2,4 GHz- of 5,0 GHz-netwerk.

Download de Calex App

- Beschikbaar in de Google Play Store en Apple App Store.

Maak een account aan

- Registreer met je e-mailadres of telefoonnummer, verifieer je account en stel een wachtwoord in.
- Maak een Woning aan in de app om je slimme apparaten te organiseren.

Wi-Fi-configuratie

- Zorg dat je telefoon is verbonden met een 2,4 GHz- of 5,0 GHz-Wi-Fi-netwerk.
- Open de app en tik rechtsboven op de +.
- Kies Indoor beveiligingscamera en volg de stappen.
- Voer je Wi-Fi-gegevens in, scan de QR-code en houd deze voor de camera.

Geheugenkaart

- Plaats een Micro SD-kaart (8 tot 128 GB, niet inbegrepen) voor videoregistratie.

Aanwijzingen voor verwijdering

Het product is ontworpen voor gescheiden inzameling op een geschikt verzamelpunt.

Gooi het product niet bij het huishoudelijk afval. Voor meer informatie kunt u contact opnemen met de verkoper of de plaatselijke overheid die verantwoordelijk is voor afvalbeheer.



Onderhoud

Voordat u het apparaat schoonmaakt, ontkoppelt u deze van andere componenten; geen agressieve reinigingsmiddelen gebruiken.

Het apparaat is zorgvuldig gecontroleerd op gebreken. Als u desondanks toch een klacht heeft, retourneer het product dan in de originele verpakking aan de leverancier waar u het heeft gekocht, samen met uw aankoopbewijs. Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk voor schade als gevolg van onjuiste behandeling, onjuist gebruik of slijtage van het product.

Algemene veiligheid

- Lees voor gebruik de handleiding zorgvuldig door. Bewaar de handleiding voor toekomstige verwijzing.
- Gebruik het product alleen voor de beoogde doeleinden. Gebruik het product niet voor andere doeleinden dan beschreven in de handleiding.
- Gebruik het product niet als er een onderdeel beschadigd of defect is. Vervang het apparaat onmiddellijk, als het beschadigd of defect is.
- U mag het apparaat niet aanpassen.
 - Stel het product niet bloot aan water of vocht (IP 20)
 - Dompel het product niet onder water. (IP 44 – IP 67)
- Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van warmtebronnen.
- Blokkeer de ventilatieopeningen niet.

Elektrische Veiligheid

- Om het risico op elektrische schokken te beperken, dient dit product alleen door een erkend technicus te worden geopend wanneer onderhoud nodig is.
- Gebruik het product niet als de kabel of de stekker beschadigd of defect is. Als de stekker beschadigd of defect is, moet deze vervangen worden door de fabrikant of een erkend reparatiebedrijf.
- Controleer voor gebruik altijd of de hoofdspanning hetzelfde is als de beschreven spanning op het typeplaatje van het apparaat.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kabel niet over de rand van een werkblad hangt en dat er niet per ongeluk overheen gestruikeld kan worden.

Waarschuwing

- Let op, gevaar voor elektrische schokken.
- De externe flexibele kabel of het koord van dit product kan niet worden vervangen; Als de snoer beschadigd is, moet dit product worden vernietigd

Disclaimer

Ontwerpen en specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. Alle logo's, merken en productnamen zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde handelsmerken van hun respectievelijke houders en worden hierbij als zodanig erkend. Bezoek ons online op www.tiqvi.com voor meer informatie over onze producten en ons bedrijf.

Documentatie

Het product is vervaardigd en geleverd in overeenstemming met alle relevante voorschriften en richtlijnen die geldig zijn voor alle lidstaten van de Europese Unie. Het product voldoet aan alle toepasselijke voorschriften en regelingen in het land van verkoop.

Formele documentatie is op aanvraag beschikbaar. De formele documentatie omvat, maar is niet beperkt tot, de conformiteitsverklaring, het veiligheidsinformatieblad en het product testrapport.

Hierbij verklaart Teqvision B.V. dat dit type:

Art. Nr. TVS20002

Voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: www.tiqvi.com

Contact details info Teqvision B.V.
De Schakel 72
5651 GH Eindhoven
The Netherlands